

NAVEEN KUMAR SAHAI Vs. M/S DEEPAK MOTORS

07.11.2025

Present: Sh. R. N. Dubey, Ld. Counsel for DH alongwith DH.
Sh. Shobhit Jain, Ld. Counsel for objector (through VC).
None for JD.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of DH. Same is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for DH alongwith DH fairly concedes that DH is not claiming any relief in the present execution petition w.r.t. the land/ immovable property situated at Road no.56, Surya Nagar, Opposite Vivek Vihar, Delhi - 95, however DH is claiming rights on the movable assets lying on the said land.

Per contra, Ld. Counsel for objector submits that even the movable assets lying on the said land belongs to M/s India Oil Corporation and seeks time to file documents in this regard on NDOH.

Ld. Counsel for objector further undertakes to supply copy of the MOU dated 17.03.2021 executed between M/s India Oil Corporation and Sh. Harender Singh as Proprietor of M/s Deepak Motors, alongwith the bank account details of Sh. Anuj Sareen to the DH within a week from today.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that Sh. Harender Singh was also a partner of M/s Deepak Motors from the period w.e.f. 2014-16 and seeks time to trace out and file the relevant documents in this regard on NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **30.01.2026**.

Interim order to continue till NDOH.

(Ankur Jain-II)
DJ-02, SHD District
KKD/Delhi 07.11.2025